

March 15, 2005 Contact: Birgit Grund Fresenius AG Investor Relations Tel. ++49 - 6172 - 608 2485 Fax ++49 - 6172 - 608 2488 e-mail: ir-fre@fresenius.de

Internet: http://www.fresenius-ag.com

Fresenius Investor News

Fresenius announces changes to the Management Board

Fresenius AG today announced that **Rainer Hohmann**, Member of the Management Board of Fresenius AG, will leave the company by mutual agreement effective March 31, 2005. Rainer Hohmann is responsible for the Fresenius ProServe business segment.

The Supervisory Board of Fresenius AG has unanimously appointed **Andreas Gaddum** (49) as new member of the Management Board responsible for the Fresenius ProServe business segment. He will join Fresenius on or before August 1, 2005. Until then Dr. Ulf M. Schneider, Chairman of the Management Board of Fresenius AG, will oversee the Fresenius ProServe business segment on an interim basis.

Andreas Gaddum began his career at the Haniel Group where he served in a number of senior executive positions. In 2001, he joined the management of Eurest Deutschland GmbH where he is currently responsible for the segment Sales / New Business.

"We thank Rainer Hohmann for his contributions to the company, especially during the restructuring phase of Fresenius ProServe, and wish him all the best for the future. We very much welcome Andreas Gaddum as a new colleague on the Board. In Andreas Gaddum we have found an experienced manager to take the business to the next level," commented Dr. Ulf M. Schneider, Chairman of the Management Board of Fresenius AG.

This release contains forward-looking statements that are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Future results could differ materially from those described in these forward-looking statements due to certain factors, e.g. changes in business, economic and competitive conditions, regulatory reforms, results of clinical trials, foreign exchange rate fluctuations, uncertainties in litigation or investigative proceedings, and the availability of financing. Fresenius does not undertake any responsibility to update the forward-looking statements in this release.